

No. SC91670

**In the
Supreme Court of Missouri**

STATE OF MISSOURI,

Appellant,

v.

DANNY VAUGHN,

Respondent.

**Appeal from Scott County Circuit Court
Thirty-Third Judicial Circuit
The Honorable J. Scott Thomsen, Judge**

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

**CHRIS KOSTER
Attorney General**

**JOHN WINSTON GRANTHAM
Assistant Attorney General
Missouri Bar No. 59707**

**P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102
Phone: (573) 751-3321
Fax: (573) 751-5391
john.grantham@ago.mo.gov**

**ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT
STATE OF MISSOURI**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 4

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 9

STATEMENT OF FACTS 10

STANDARD OF REVIEW 14

POINTS RELIED ON 15

Point I (Section 565.090.1(6)) 15

The trial court erred in dismissing Count I against Respondent Danny Vaughn because section 565.090.1(6) is neither substantially overbroad nor void for vagueness under the First Amendment to the United State’s Constitution or Article 1, § 8 of the Missouri Constitution in that it proscribes harmful behavior in objective terms that are sufficiently clear to give adequate notice of what is proscribed and to prevent seriously discriminatory enforcement. 15

Point II (Section 565.090.1(5)) 16

The trial court erred in dismissing Count II of the information filed against Respondent Danny Vaughn because the statute under which Davis was charged, section 565.090.1(5), RSMo, is neither substantially overbroad nor void for vagueness under the First Amendment to the United State’s Constitution or Article 1, § 8 of the Missouri Constitution in that it protects

the legitimate rights of citizens to be free from unwanted communication, it does so in objective terms that are sufficiently clear to give adequate notice of what is proscribed and to prevent seriously discriminatory enforcement.

..... 16

ARGUMENT 17

 I (Section 565.090.1(6)) 17

 II (Section 565.090.1(5)) 37

CONCLUSION 45

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

American Steel Foundries v. Tri-City Central Trades Council,
 257 U.S. 184 (1921) 40

Board of Trustees of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox, 492 U.S. 469 (1989) 20

Bouters v. State, 659 So.2d 235 (Fla. 1995) 27, 28, 35

Broadrick v. Oklahoma, 413 U.S. 601 (1973)..... 18, 20, 21, 25, 31

Brockett v. Spokane Arcades, Inc., 472 U.S. 491 (1985) 22

Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire, 315 U.S. 568 (1942) 26

Commonwealth v. Welch, 825 N.E. 2d 1005 (Mass. 2005)..... 15, 27, 28

Culbreath v. State, 667 So.2d 156 (Ala. Cr. App. 1995)..... 35

Franklin County ex rel. Parks v. Franklin County Comm'n,
 269 S.W.3d 26 (Mo. banc 2008) 14

Gilbert v. State, 765 P.2d 1208 (Okla. Crim. App. 1988)..... 30

Grayned v. City of Rockford, 408 U.S. 104 (1972)..... 32, 33

Hayes v. State, 717 So.2d 30 (Ala. Crim. App. 1997) 35

Hill v. Colorado, 530 U.S. 703 (2000) 16, 32, 33, 39, 40

Long v. State, 931 S.W.2d 285 (Tex. Crim. App. 1996)..... 29

Los Angeles Police Dept. v. United Reporting Publishing Corp.,
 528 U.S. 32 (1999) 20

Luplow v. State, 897 P.2d 463, 465 (Wyo. 1995) 28, 30

McKillop v. State, 857 P.2d 358 (Alaska App. 1993) 30

Members of City Council of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent,
466 U.S. 789 (1984) 18, 31

Murrell v. State, 215 S.W.3d 96 (Mo. banc 2007)..... 14, 39

New York State Club Assn., 487 U.S. 1 (1988)..... 21

New York v. Ferber, 458 U.S. 747 (1982)..... 20, 31

Olmstead v. United States, 277 438 (1928) 40

People v. Shack, 658 N.E.2d 706 (1995)..... 28

People v. Tran, 47 Cal. App. 4th 253 (Cal. App. 6 Dist. 1996) 34

Planned Parenthood of Kansas v. Nixon, 220 S.W.3d 732
(Mo. banc 2007) 15, 21, 22, 25, 42

Rowan v. United States Post Office, 397 U.S. 728 (1970)..... 30, 39

Rzeszutek v. Beck, 649 N.E.2d 673 (Ind. Ct. App. 1995)..... 30

Staley v. Jones, 239 F.3d 769 (6th Cir. 2001)..... 28

State v. Asmussen, 668 N.W.2d 725 (S.D. 2003) (2004)..... 27

State v. Brown, 140 S.W.3d 51 (Mo. banc 2004)..... 9

State v. Brown, 207 Ariz. 231 (Ct. App. 2004)..... 27

State v. Button, 622 N.W.2d 480 (Iowa 2001) 27

State v. Davis, 469 S.W.2d 1 (Mo. banc 1971)..... 33

State v. Faruqi, No. 91195, 2011 WL 3298881 (Mo. banc, August 2, 2011) ... 14

State v. Koetting, 616 S.W.2d 822 (Mo. banc 1981)..... 15, 16, 34, 39

State v. Machholz, 574 N.W.2d 415 (Minn. 1998)..... 28

State v. Moore, 90 S.W.3d 64 (Mo banc 2002) 20, 21, 42

State v. Mott, 692 A.2d 360 (Vt. 1997)..... 30, 39

State v. Norris–Romine, 894 P.2d 1221 (1995)..... 34

State v. Nye, 943 P.2d 96 (Mont. 1997)..... 30, 39

State v. Pribble, 285 S.W.3d 310 (Mo. banc 2009)..... 14, 25, 42

State v. Richards, 896 P.2d 357 (Idaho 1995) 30

State v. Rucker, 987 P.2d 1080 (Kan. 1999) 34

State v. Smith, 422 S.W.2d 50 (Mo. banc 1967) 25

State v. Stokely, 842 S.W.2d 77 (Mo. banc 1992) 14

U.S. v. Smith, 685 A.2d 380 (D.C. 1996) 35

U.S. v. Stevens, 130 S.Ct. 1577 (2010)..... 15, 16, 21

U.S. v. Williams, 553 U.S. 285 (2008)..... 19, 20, 31, 32, 42

Virginia v. Black, 518 U.S. 343 (2003) 25, 26

Virginia v. Hicks, 539 U.S. 113 (2003)..... 15, 16, 18, 19, 21

Ward v. Rock Against Racism, 491 U.S. 781 (1989) 33

Statutes

Section 115.637, RSMo..... 33

Section 178.890, RSMo 33

Section 182.640, RSMo 33

Section 190.294, RSMo 33

Section 190.309, RSMo 33

Section 190.339, RSMo 33

Section 208.041, RSMo 33

Section 208.410, RSMo 33

Section 210.906, RSMo 33

Section 226.585, RSMo 33

Section 288.050, RSMo 33

Section 302.341, RSMo 33

Section 339.532, RSMo 33

Section 376.383, RSMo 33

Section 407.735, RSMo 33

Section 452.130, RSMo 33

Section 510.080, RSMo 33

Section 559.353, RSMo 1969 33

Section 565.090, RSMo*passim*

Section 565.153, RSMo 33

Section 565.190, RSMo 14, 32, 37

Section 569.170, RSMo 10

Section 67.212, RSMo 33

Section 70.441, RSMo 33

Other Authorities

Are Stalking Laws Unconstitutionally Vague or Overbroad?,

88 NW.U.L.Rev. 769 (1994) 35

THE AMERICAN HERITAGE DICTIONARY 383 (3rd 1996) 43

Rules

Supreme Court Rule 37.55 33

Supreme Court Rules 26.029 33

Constitutional Provisions

Mo. Const. art. V, § 3 (as amended 1982)..... 9
